



AT&T Texas 816 Congress Avenue Suite 1100 Austin, TX 78701-2471

Tariff Control No:

May 15, 2014

Filing Clerk
Public Utility Commission of Texas
1701 N. Congress
Austin, TX 78711-3326

Dear Filing Clerk:

Re: Tariff filing of Southwestern Bell Telephone Company d/b/a AT&T Texas pursuant to PURA § 65.152(a)(1)

Attached for filing are the original and five copies of the following tariff sheets for Southwestern Bell Telephone Company d/b/a AT&T Texas. With this filing AT&T Texas is eliminating the Digiline Service 60-day Trial. There are no customers subscribing to the trial offer.

<u>Tariff</u>	<u>Section</u>	Sheet/Revision
Integrated Services Tariff	3	Sheet Index, Revision 7
Integrated Services Tariff	3	Sheet 16, Revision 7

These tariff sheets have an effective date of May 15, 2014.

Acknowledgement and date of receipt of this filing are requested. Attached for this purpose is a duplicate letter with the attachment. Please call me at (512) 457-2299 if there are any questions regarding this matter.

Sincerely,

Karen Bevill Area Manager – Regulatory Relations (512) 457-2299 Office (512) 870-1397

Attachments

cc: Public Counsel, Office of Public Utility Counsel

President - Texas AT&T Texas

Dallas, Texas

Issued: May 15, 2014 Effective: May 15, 2014 INTEGRATED SERVICES TARIFF

Section: 3
Sheet: Index
Revision: 7
Replacing: 6

INTEGRATED SERVICES TARIFF

INDEX{1}

1.	GENERAL	1	
1.1	Service Description	1	
1.2	Service Availability	1	
1.3	Service Components: Description and Definitions	1	
1.4	Technical Specifications	10	
1.5	Regulations	11	
1.6	Service Terms	13.1	
1.7	Special DigiLine Service Requests	15	
1.8	Moves	15	
1.9	Supersedures	15.1	
1.10	Suspension of Service	15.1	
1.11	Distance Learning	15.1	
1.11.1	Educational Percentage Discount Rate (E-Rate)	15.1	
1.12	Regulations Applicable to Existing DigiLine Service Provided at Existing Customer's Locations as of June 1, 1994	16	
1.13	Reserved	16	(C)
1.14	Volume Discount Plans	16.1	
1.15	Other Discount Plans	17.2	
2.	RATES APPLICATION	18	
2.1	General	18	
2.2	Occasional User Plan: Obsolete as of the Effective Date (May 22, 1996) of this Section of the Tariff	18	
2.3	Rates Schedule	19	
3.	PROMOTIONS	27	

 $^{\{1\}}$ DigiLine Service is not available at customer locations which are served by fiber to the premises.

President - Texas INTEGRATED SERVICES TARIFF

Section: 3

Sheet: 16

AT&T Texas
Dallas, Texas
Issued: May 15, 2014
Effective: May 15, 2014

Issued: May 15, 2014 Revision: 7
Effective: May 15, 2014 Replacing: 6

DIGILINE SERVICE{1}

General (Cont'd)

1.12 Regulations Applicable to Existing DigiLine Service Provided at Existing Customer's Locations as of June 1, 1994.

- 1.12.1 The existing service will conform to Telcordia TR444/448 (which provides for interoffice and inter-exchange carrier connectivity) at no additional charge.
- 1.12.2 DigiLine based on proprietary ISDN is obsolete. However, the existing service will be provided under proprietary ISDN for as long as the customer does not move the service from the existing customer's location and/or from their existing DigiLine serving office. Any additional and/or moved service will be provided under National ISDN only and charges as shown in Paragraph 2.3 will apply.
- 1.12.3 Existing DigiLine Service customers may convert their existing DigiLine Service to National ISDN. Rates shown in Para. 2.3 apply.

1.13 Reserved (C)

(Ď)

(D)

{1} DigiLine Service is not available at customer locations which are served by fiber to the premises.

Effective August 31, 2011, Service Term Agreements are no longer available for new installations or renewals of DigiLine Service.

DigiLine Service customers currently on a Service Term Agreement may continue service at their existing rate until the contract term expires. Upon completion of the current contract term, customers may continue receiving the service at the then current month-to-month rates. If the customer does not request discontinuance of the service, the month-to-month tariff rates in effect at such time will automatically apply

{3} DigiLine packet switching is obsolete and only available to existing installations at existing locations for existing customers, with the exception of B channel packet that does not connect to the DPN packet

switch.